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Table 1: Composite Weighted Average Assay Intervals, Farley Lake Project, 2015 Feasibility Drilling 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-01 40.37 40.90 0.53 0.41 775022 
  

FL15-01 89.00 90.50 1.50 11.50 775072 
  

        FL15-02 
   

No Data 
   

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-03    NSR    

        FL15-04 28.26 29.00 0.74 16.05 777517   

FL15-04 79.80 80.30 0.50 1.78 777561 
  

        FL15-05 117.50 118.50 1.00 2.39 775338 
  

FL15-05 186.00 187.00 1.00 1.97 775414 
  

FL15-05 

207.60 208.20 0.60 3.43 775437 

1.07 2.40 208.20 209.00 0.80 0.04 775438 

209.00 210.00 1.00 0.48 775439 

        FL15-06 30.50 31.50 1.00 0.49 777617 
  

        FL15-07 
   

NSR 
   

        
FL15-08 

44.65 45.65 1.00 3.00 777687 
2.17 1.55 

45.65 46.20 0.55 0.66 777688 

FL15-08 116.10 117.10 1.00 0.88 777764 
  

        FL15-09 19.95 20.85 0.90 0.84 775522 
  

FL15-09 

26.85 27.85 1.00 0.49 775530 

0.48 2.95 27.90 28.85 0.95 0.47 775531 

28.85 29.85 1.00 0.48 775532 

FL15-09 44.20 45.20 1.00 1.09 775546 
  

FL15-09 71.00 72.24 1.24 0.83 775574 
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FL15-09 

103.96 104.96 1.00 22.60 775609 

8.18 2.82 104.96 106.00 1.04 0.16 775610 

106.00 106.78 0.78 0.39 775611 

FL15-09 

137.74 138.74 1.00 1.47 775646 

1.97 5.26 

138.74 139.74 1.00 2.46 775647 

139.74 140.74 1.00 4.94 775648 

140.74 141.74 1.00 0.37 775649 

141.74 143.00 1.26 0.91 775650 

        
        

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-10 

30.50 31.40 0.90 1.26 777826 

2.44 2.90 31.40 32.40 1.00 5.55 777827 

32.40 33.40 1.00 0.40 777828 

        FL15-11 25.00 26.00 1.00 2.97 777868 
  

FL15-11 30.00 31.00 1.00 4.50 777873 
  

        FL15-12 34.20 35.00 0.80 0.46 775676 
  

        FL15-13 54.40 54.90 0.50 3.77 777961 
  

FL15-13 91.30 92.00 0.70 2.06 778001 
  

        FL15-14 100.00 101.00 1.00 15.20 775814 
  

FL15-14 109.00 110.00 1.00 0.79 775827 
  

FL15-14 118.00 119.00 1.00 3.52 775837 
  

FL15-14 130.00 131.00 1.00 0.42 775850 
  

FL15-14 150.00 151.00 1.00 1.85 775871 
  

FL15-14 177.00 178.00 1.00 0.41 775902 
  

FL15-14 

184.50 185.00 0.50 4.99 775910 

4.90 5.50 

185.00 186.10 1.10 1.19 775911 

186.10 187.00 0.90 0.32 775912 

187.00 187.50 0.50 3.78 775913 

187.50 188.00 0.50 3.73 775914 

188.00 189.00 1.00 0.21 775915 
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189.00 189.50 0.50 35.40 775916 

189.50 190.00 0.50 2.36 775918 

        

FL15-15 

19.00 20.00 1.00 0.42 775930 
  

42.50 43.00 0.50 3.17 775955 
  

156.00 156.50 0.50 0.48 776083 
  

156.50 157.00 0.50 0.51 776084 
  

        FL15-16 72.70 73.50 0.80 2.84 778068 
  

FL15-16 132.50 133.00 0.50 0.88 778135 
  

FL15-16 134.50 135.45 0.95 0.41 778138 
  

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-16 137.40 138.40 1.00 0.68 778142 
  

FL15-16 158.00 158.50 0.50 0.44 778166 
  

        FL15-17 70.00 71.00 1.00 8.66 778705 
  

FL15-17 74.00 75.00 1.00 3.32 778709 
  

FL15-17 81.00 82.00 1.00 0.91 778716 
  

FL15-17 88.00 89.00 1.00 2.34 778724 
  

FL15-17 91.00 92.00 1.00 0.84 778728 
  

FL15-17 139.00 140.00 1.00 0.52 778780 
  

        FL15-18 39.45 40.10 0.65 0.50 776135 
  

FL15-18 44.35 45.40 1.05 2.38 776142 
  

FL15-18 49.40 50.20 0.80 0.86 776147 
  

FL15-18 90.00 91.00 1.00 26.80 776191 
  

        

FL15-19 

36.00 37.00 1.00 4.42 778810 

11.70 10.60 

37.00 38.00 1.00 19.15 778811 

38.00 39.00 1.00 10.85 778812 

39.00 39.80 0.80 10.20 778813 

39.80 40.40 0.60 12.60 778814 

40.40 41.00 0.60 9.13 778815 

41.00 41.50 0.50 17.50 778816 

41.50 42.00 0.50 7.71 778817 

42.00 43.00 1.00 10.35 778818 
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43.00 43.50 0.50 8.29 778819 

43.50 44.00 0.50 13.70 778821 

44.00 44.50 0.50 18.70 778822 

44.50 45.30 0.80 13.65 778823 

45.30 46.00 0.70 17.55 778824 

46.00 46.60 0.60 3.09 778826 

FL15-19 

97.00 98.00 1.00 0.90 778882 

0.69 3.00 98.00 99.00 1.00 0.40 778883 

99.00 100.00 1.00 0.77 778884 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-20A 49.00 50.00 1.00 0.61 776264 
  

FL15-20A 

88.00 89.00 1.00 1.21 776306 

2.56 3.00 89.00 90.00 1.00 5.23 776307 

90.00 91.00 1.00 1.24 776309 

        FL15-20A 101.05 101.55 0.50 6.72 776321 
  

        

FL15-21 

8.10 9.00 0.90 0.41 778233 

3.87 4.00 

9.00 9.60 0.60 1.32 778234 

9.60 10.20 0.60 3.47 778235 

10.20 10.80 0.60 11.80 778236 

10.80 11.60 0.80 0.21 778237 

11.60 12.10 0.50 9.94 778238 

FL15-21 42.00 43.00 1.00 0.91 778274 
  

FL15-21 50.50 51.08 0.58 0.47 778285 
  

FL15-21 

59.80 60.30 0.50 5.45 778295 

4.85 4.20 

60.30 60.80 0.50 2.89 778296 

60.80 61.40 0.60 9.43 778297 

61.40 62.00 0.60 7.40 778298 

62.00 63.00 1.00 2.25 778299 

63.00 64.00 1.00 3.85 778301 

65.75 66.75 1.00 4.80 778304 

FL15-21 69.75 70.75 1.00 0.44 778308 3.22 9.35 
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70.75 71.75 1.00 3.50 778309 

71.75 72.75 1.00 0.09 778310 

72.75 73.75 1.00 0.84 778311 

73.75 74.30 0.55 0.03 778312 

74.30 75.30 1.00 1.45 778313 

75.30 76.30 1.00 2.48 778314 

76.30 77.10 0.80 0.07 778315 

77.10 78.10 1.00 2.48 778316 

78.10 79.10 1.00 18.75 778317 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-21 

104.00 105.00 1.00 3.81 778346 

1.55 4.00 
105.00 106.00 1.00 1.63 778347 

106.00 107.00 1.00 0.24 778348 

107.00 108.00 1.00 0.50 778349 

FL15-21 116.00 117.00 1.00 0.55 778358 
  

FL15-21 121.50 122.50 1.00 0.81 778364 
  

FL15-21 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.40 778373 
  

FL15-21 166.30 167.30 1.00 3.16 778411 
  

FL15-21 
173.00 174.00 1.00 0.44 778418 

1.06 2.00 
174.00 175.00 1.00 1.68 778419 

FL15-21 

182.00 183.00 1.00 0.51 778429 

5.54 4.60 

183.00 183.70 0.70 0.01 778430 

183.70 184.40 0.70 0.01 778431 

184.40 184.90 0.50 15.15 778432 

184.90 185.40 0.50 0.10 778433 

185.40 186.10 0.70 7.38 778434 

186.10 186.60 0.50 24.30 778435 

FL15-21 194.00 195.00 1.00 0.63 778445 
  

        FL15-22 35.00 36.00 1.00 0.59 778909 
  

FL15-22 
41.00 42.00 1.00 2.06 778915 

3.40 2.08 
42.00 43.08 1.08 4.64 778916 
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FL15-22 54.00 54.60 0.60 3.29 778931 
  

        

FL15-23 

44.30 45.00 0.70 2.53 779022 

4.61 6.10 

45.00 46.10 1.10 1.00 779023 

46.10 47.10 1.00 9.98 779024 

47.60 48.00 0.40 5.35 779026 

48.00 48.90 0.90 5.25 779027 

48.90 49.80 0.90 6.71 779028 

49.80 50.90 1.10 2.16 779029 

FL15-23 72.20 73.40 1.20 0.83 779048 
  

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-24 
   

NSR 
   

FL15-25 

30.00 31.00 1.00 9.51 778461 

5.30 3.30 
31.00 32.00 1.00 3.42 778462 

32.00 32.60 0.60 3.91 778463 

32.60 33.30 0.70 3.17 778464 

FL15-25 49.00 50.00 1.00 1.31 778483 
  

FL15-25 86.00 87.10 1.10 0.89 778518 
  

FL15-25 114.90 115.90 1.00 3.27 778546 
  

        

FL15-26 
31.50 32.30 0.80 0.71 776338 

0.55 1.80 
32.30 33.30 1.00 0.42 776339 

FL15-26 

73.00 74.00 1.00 1.03 776783 

6.34 2.00 74.00 75.00 1.00 11.80 776784 

75.00 76.00 1.00 0.87 776785 

FL15-26 

79.00 80.00 1.00 0.47 776789 

3.43 2.00 80.00 81.00 1.00 1.59 776790 

81.00 82.00 1.00 5.26 776791 

        

FL15-27 

87.00 87.95 0.95 1.83 779268 

9.36 2.75 87.95 88.75 0.80 29.40 779269 

88.75 89.75 1.00 0.49 779270 

        FL15-28 
   

NSR 
   

        FL15-29 14.00 15.25 1.25 1.04 776354 
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FL15-29 17.50 18.20 0.70 2.75 776357 
  

FL15-29 

21.20 22.20 1.00 0.85 776362 

0.94 8.00 

22.20 23.20 1.00 0.65 776363 

23.20 24.20 1.00 0.80 776364 

24.20 25.20 1.00 0.16 776365 

25.20 26.20 1.00 1.19 776366 

26.20 27.20 1.00 1.62 776367 

27.20 28.20 1.00 1.73 776368 

28.20 29.20 1.00 0.48 776369 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-30 106.20 107.20 1.00 0.74 778639 
  

FL15-30 

141.80 142.40 0.60 0.56 778674 

8.71 1.70 149.00 149.90 0.90 3.88 778685 

149.90 150.70 0.80 14.15 778686 

        FL15-31 
   

NSR 
   

        FL15-32 
   

NSR 
   

        

FL15-33 

47.00 47.80 0.80 0.96 714293 

2.06 2.00 47.80 48.30 0.50 5.93 714294 

48.30 49.00 0.70 0.55 714295 

FL15-33 52.20 52.70 0.50 5.81 714299 
  

FL15-33 64.00 65.00 1.00 0.47 714312 
  

FL15-33 70.00 71.00 1.00 3.33 714318 
  

FL15-33 73.20 74.00 0.80 0.62 714322 
  

FL15-33 75.00 75.50 0.50 0.86 714324 
  

FL15-33 

89.00 90.00 1.00 0.61 714341 
  

90.00 91.00 1.00 2.35 714342 
  

94.00 94.50 0.50 4.34 714346 
  

FL15-33 

100.50 101.50 1.00 0.40 714353 

4.26 12.00 
101.50 102.50 1.00 0.82 714354 

102.50 103.50 1.00 0.32 714355 

103.50 104.50 1.00 0.52 714356 
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104.50 105.50 1.00 1.14 714357 

105.50 106.20 0.70 3.48 714358 

106.20 106.80 0.60 11.70 714359 

106.80 107.60 0.80 4.85 714361 

107.60 108.30 0.70 2.58 714362 

108.30 109.00 0.70 35.10 714363 

109.00 109.90 0.90 2.22 714364 

109.90 110.40 0.50 0.33 714365 

110.40 111.00 0.60 2.65 714366 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-33 

Cont’d 

111.00 111.80 0.80 0.49 714367 

  111.80 112.50 0.70 5.84 714368 

FL15-33 

116.50 117.50 1.00 1.07 714373 

2.95 8.20 

117.50 118.50 1.00 0.18 714374 

118.50 119.20 0.70 4.36 714376 

119.20 119.80 0.60 4.06 714377 

119.80 120.80 1.00 0.88 714378 

120.80 121.60 0.80 0.60 714379 

121.60 122.50 0.90 0.54 714381 

122.50 123.10 0.60 4.01 714382 

123.10 123.70 0.60 18.80 714383 

123.70 124.70 1.00 1.92 714384 

FL15-33 
128.40 129.40 1.00 5.51 714389 

3.34 2.00 
129.40 130.40 1.00 1.16 714390 

FL15-33 134.00 134.50 0.50 8.59 714395 
  

FL15-33 
146.50 147.60 1.10 2.06 714409 

3.34 2.00 
147.60 148.50 0.90 0.92 714410 

        

FL15-34 
9.00 10.00 1.00 2.32 714001 

7.09 2.00 
10.00 11.00 1.00 11.85 714002 

FL15-34 
26.30 26.90 0.60 83.30 714018 

21.90 2.40 
26.90 27.90 1.00 0.30 714020 
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27.90 28.70 0.80 2.86 714021 

FL15-34 
66.20 66.70 0.50 1.89 714063 

2.59 1.00 
66.70 67.20 0.50 3.28 714064 

FL15-34 

103.70 104.70 1.00 0.75 714105 

1.36 4.00 
104.70 105.70 1.00 1.96 714106 

105.70 106.70 1.00 1.62 714107 

106.70 107.70 1.00 1.11 714108 

FL15-34 119.00 120.00 1.00 5.45 714120 
  

FL15-34 165.00 166.00 1.00 0.86 714172 
  

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-34 

Cont’d 

166.00 167.00 1.00 0.47 714173 

1.95 17.00 

167.00 167.90 0.90 0.88 714174 

167.90 168.50 0.60 4.29 714176 

168.50 169.50 1.00 2.18 714177 

169.50 170.40 0.90 2.38 714178 

170.40 171.10 0.70 2.32 714179 

171.10 172.00 0.90 4.97 714181 

172.00 173.00 1.00 2.53 714182 

173.00 174.00 1.00 1.05 714183 

174.00 175.00 1.00 2.61 714184 

175.00 176.00 1.00 0.89 714185 

176.00 177.00 1.00 0.45 714186 

177.00 178.00 1.00 0.97 714187 

178.00 179.00 1.00 0.91 714188 

179.00 180.00 1.00 3.59 714189 

180.00 181.00 1.00 4.39 714190 

181.00 182.00 1.00 0.58 714191 

FL15-34 202.00 203.00 1.00 3.88 714213 
  

FL15-34 227.00 228.00 1.00 0.51 714241 
  

        FL15-35 
   

NSR 
   

        FL15-36 50.00 51.00 1.00 3.46 776551 1.99 2.00 
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51.00 52.00 1.00 0.51 776552 

FL15-36 
61.80 62.50 0.70 0.91 776564 

4.82 1.50 
62.50 63.30 0.80 8.24 776565 

FL15-36 66.70 67.20 0.50 1.18 776570 
  

FL15-36 79.00 80.00 1.00 1.38 776585 
  

FL15-36 90.50 91.00 0.50 1.52 776596 
  

FL15-36 

102.00 102.70 0.70 0.76 776609 

8.84 2.00 102.70 103.40 0.70 5.21 776610 

103.40 104.00 0.60 22.50 776611 

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-36 

106.00 107.00 1.00 0.75 776615 

2.62 19.50 

117.90 118.20 0.30 5.82 776629 

122.00 122.80 0.80 4.70 776634 

128.00 128.80 0.80 1.34 776641 

128.80 129.50 0.70 2.22 776642 

129.50 130.10 0.60 6.75 776643 

130.10 130.70 0.60 1.65 776644 

130.70 132.00 1.30 0.38 776645 

132.00 133.00 1.00 0.35 776646 

133.00 133.80 0.80 0.84 776647 

133.80 134.70 0.90 10.50 776648 

134.70 136.00 1.30 1.06 776649 

136.00 136.60 0.60 0.09 776650 

136.60 137.20 0.60 5.11 776651 

137.20 137.80 0.60 16.35 776652 

137.80 138.70 0.90 3.82 776653 

138.70 139.40 0.70 0.50 776654 

139.40 140.40 1.00 7.09 776655 

140.40 140.90 0.50 0.09 776656 

140.90 142.00 1.10 1.04 776657 

142.00 143.00 1.00 1.12 776658 
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143.00 144.00 1.00 0.73 776659 

144.00 144.80 0.80 0.86 776661 

144.80 146.00 1.20 0.71 776662 

146.00 147.00 1.00 0.30 776663 

147.00 147.50 0.50 4.87 776664 

FL15-36 163.00 164.00 1.00 2.73 776679 
  

        FL15-37 
   

NSR 
   

        FL15-38 95.00 95.50 0.50 0.55 714497 
  

FL15-38 205.22 206.00 0.78 0.46 714612 
  

HOLE-ID 
FROM 

(m) 
TO (m) 

LENGTH 

(m) 
Au  (g/t) SAMPLE 

Wt. Avg. 

Au (g/t) 
Interval (m) 

FL15-38 

212.00 213.00 1.00 0.92 714619 

16.47 9.38 

213.00 214.00 1.00 0.54 714621 

214.00 214.75 0.75 0.78 714622 

214.75 215.50 0.75 1.50 714623 

215.50 216.13 0.63 7.26 714624 

216.13 216.80 0.67 171.00 714626 

216.80 218.00 1.20 1.07 714628 

218.00 219.13 1.13 0.99 714629 

219.13 219.80 0.67 23.10 714630 

219.80 220.67 0.87 11.60 714631 

220.67 221.38 0.71 5.90 714632 

FL15-38 237.00 237.57 0.57 1.40 714650 
  

 NSR – no significant results 

* Drill Results highlighted and sub results use an cut-off grade of 0.40 g/t Au. 

** true width calculations indicate that core length is in excess of 90% of core length. 

 

Figure 1: Q2/15 Assay Hole Locations, Farley Lake Project, 2015 Feasibility Infill Drilling 



 

12 
 

 

 

 

 
 


